

No. 21-56056

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES HUNTSMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:21-cv-2504, Hon. Stephen V. Wilson

**APPELLANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

DAVID B. JONELIS
Lavelly & Singer, P.C.
2049 Century Park East,
Ste. 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-3501
djonelis@lavellysinger.com

BRADLEY GIRARD
JENNY SAMUELS
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
girard@au.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural Background.....	5
Argument	9
I. The panel decision is consistent with controlling precedent on the ecclesiastical-abstention doctrine.	9
II. The panel did not decide questions of exceptional importance.	15
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Service	
Certificate of Compliance.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Friedman v. Medjet Assistance, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-7585, 2010 WL 11462853 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2010).....	11
<i>Gen. Council on Fin. & Admin. of the United Methodist Church v. Superior Ct.</i> , 439 U.S. 1355 (1978)	16
<i>Hoffman v. 162 N. Wolfe LLC</i> , 228 Cal.App.4th 1178 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	15
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011)	13
<i>Libhart v. Copeland</i> , 949 S.W.2d 783 (Tex. App. 1997).....	14
<i>Maffei v. Roman Cath. Archbishop of Bos.</i> , 867 N.E.2d 300 (Mass. 2007)	14
<i>Maktab Tarighe Oveyssi Shah Maghsoudi, Inc. v. Kianfar</i> , 179 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	15
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	10
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Schmidt v. Cath. Diocese of Biloxi</i> , 18 So.3d 814 (Miss. 2009).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976)14

United States v. Annamalai,
939 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2019)14

United States v. Cooley,
947 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2020)15

United States v. Rasheed,
663 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1981)14, 15

United States v. Wylie,
625 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1980)9

Rules & Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 527 (1977)11

PTL Fund Raising a Tangled Saga, Wash. Post (May 23,
1987), <https://tinyurl.com/bdzk3paa>.....17
